Exhibit F - Barrier List

ID Responsible Party Location Barrier # Barrier Area AsBuilt Description

1 Property Owner Exterior - Walkway to Building 1 Accessible Route - Exterior 10.8% running slope

2 Property Owner Exterior - Walkway to Building 2 Accessible Route - Exterior 2.1% - 2.3% cross slope

3 PrepertyOwner Exterior - Parking Lot 3A Parking No sign provided

4 Preperty-Owner Exterior - Parking Lot 3B Parking 7 total stalls with no accessible stall provided

7 County Main Entrance 4C Doors or Gates 10 Ibf

8 County Main Entrance 4D Doors or Gates 4 second sweep

9 County Main Entrance 4E Doors or Gates 59" maneuvering clearance at pull side of door excluding 6" curb

11 County Owner Main Entrance 4G Doors or Gates Existing door mat not recessed or secured

25 County Work Center 6D Doors or Gates View panel 45-1/4" high

28 County Work Center 6G Signage 1/4" character height

30 County Work Center 6l Drinking Fountains No accessible drinking fountain provided

31 County Work Center 6J Drinking Fountains Low controls at water cooler not accessible for people with bending and stooping injuries
34 Property Owner Work Center 6M Alarms Device not provided

36 County Office 2 7B Doors or Gates 30" wide

37 County Office 2 7C Doors or Gates 36" maneuvering clearance at push side of door

38 County Office 2 7D Clear Floor Space No wheelchair space provided in office where clients receive services

39 Preperty Owner— Office 2 7E Alarms Device not provided

41 County Office 3 8B Doors or Gates 30" wide

42 County Office 3 8C Doors or Gates Shelf blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door

43 County Office 3 8D Clear Floor Space No wheelchair space provided

44 Property Owner Office 3 8E Alarms Device not provided

46 County Office 4 9B Doors or Gates 29-1/2" wide

47 County Office 4 9C Doors or Gates Cabinet blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door

49 Preperty-Owner Office 4 9E Alarms Device not provided

52 County Conference Room 1 10C Signage 1/4" character height

55 Property Owner Conference Room 1 10F Controls and Mechanisms 12-3/4" high

56 County Conference Room 1 10G Counters and Tables 26-1/2" high and 13" deep knee clearance. 5 tables total with no accessible tables
59 County Conference Room 1 10J Controls and Mechanisms Coffee machine controls 57" high

62 County Conference Room 2 11B Doors or Gates 8 Ibf at non-fire rated door

63 County Conference Room 2 11C Doors or Gates 3 second sweep at non-fire rated door

64 County Conference Room 2 11D Doors or Gates 7" maneuvering clearance at push side of door

67 County Conference Room 2 11G Counters and Tables 26-1/2" and 13" deep knee clearance. 5 total tables provided with no accessible table
70 County Conference Room 2 11) Counters and Tables No knee clearance at existing podium

71 Property Owner Conference Room 2 11K Alarms Device not provided

72 County Conference Room 3 12A Signage 1/4" character height

79 County Open Staff Work Space 13D Doors or Gates View panel 51-1/2" high

82 Property Owner Open Staff Work Space 13G Alarms Device not provided

83 County Open Staff Work Space 13H Signage 1/4" character height

85 County Open Staff Work Space 13) Clear Floor Space No wheelchair space provided within cubicle

86 County Open Staff Work Space 13K Accessible Route - Interior Furniture or stored items block circulation route and prevent passage through space
87 County Open Staff Work Space 13L Clear Floor Space No wheelchair maneuvering space provided within cubicle

88 County Open Staff Work Space 13M Accessible Route - Interior Furniture or stored items block circulation route and prevent passage through space
90 County Open Staff Work Space 130 Clear Floor Space No wheelchair maneuvering space provided within cubicle




92

93

94

95

97

98

99

101
102
103
105
106
107
109
110
111
113
114
115
117
119
120
121
122
124
125
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

135

136

137

County
County
County
Property Owner
County
County
County
County
County
Property Owner
County
County
County
County
County
Property Owner
County
County
County
County
County
County
County
Property Owner
County Owner
County
Property Owner
Property Owner
Property Owner
Property Owner
Property Owner
Property Owner
Property Owner
County
County
County

Office 12

Office 12

Office 12

Office 12

Office 11

Office 11

Office 11

Office 11

Office 11

Office 11

Office 14

Office 14

Office 14

Office 14

Office 14

Office 14
Open Staff Work Space 9
Open Staff Work Space 9
Open Staff Work Space 9
Open Staff Work Space 9
Open Staff Work Space 9
Open Staff Work Space 9
Open Staff Work Space 9
Open Staff Work Space 9

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

S Corridor

14B
14C
14D
14E
15B
15C
15D
15F
15G
15H
16B
16C
16D
16F
16G
16H
178
17C
17D
17F
17H
171
17)
17K
18B
18C
18F
18G
18H
18I
18J
18K
18L
18M
18N
180

Doors or Gates

Controls and Mechanisms

Clear Floor Space
Alarms
Doors or Gates
Doors or Gates
Doors or Gates

Controls and Mechanisms

Clear Floor Space
Alarms
Doors or Gates
Doors or Gates
Doors or Gates

Controls and Mechanisms

Clear Floor Space
Alarms
Doors or Gates
Doors or Gates
Doors or Gates
Signage

Accessible Route - Interior

Clear Floor Space
Clear Floor Space
Alarms
Doors or Gates
Doors or Gates
Alarms
Alarms
Stairways
Stairways
Stairways
Stairways
Stairways
Signage
Doors or Gates
Doors or Gates

Desk and chair blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
Chair blocks electrical switch clear floor space
No wheelchair space provided
Device not provided
Door knob not accessible
29-1/2" wide
Chair and desk blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
Chair blocks electrical switch clear floor space
No wheelchair space provided
Device not provided
Door knob not accessible
30" wide
Desk blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
Desk blocks electrical switch clear floor space
No wheelchair space provided
Device not provided
No door hardware provided at door
View panel 43-1/2" high
4-3/4" maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
1/4" character height
Furniture or stored items block circulation route and prevent passage through space
No wheelchair space provided within both cubicles
No wheelchair space provided within second cubicle area
Device not provided
Door knob not accessible
29-1/2" wide
62-1/2" high
Actuator not accessible (fist operable)
No handrail provided at both sides
No extension provided
Extension not sloped for the length of one tread long
32" handrail grip height
Treads lack contrasting color defined as 70% contrast
No tactile sign provided where required
11 Ibf
2 second sweep



