Exhibit F - Barrier List

ID	Responsible Party	Location	Barrier #	Barrier Area	AsBuilt Description
1	Property Owner	Exterior - Walkway to Building	1	Accessible Route - Exterior	10.8% running slope
2	Property Owner	Exterior - Walkway to Building	2	Accessible Route - Exterior	2.1% - 2.3% cross slope
3	Property Owner	Exterior - Parking Lot	3A	Parking	No sign provided
4	Property Owner	Exterior - Parking Lot	3B	Parking	7 total stalls with no accessible stall provided
7	County	Main Entrance	4C	Doors or Gates	10 lbf
8	County	Main Entrance	4D	Doors or Gates	4 second sweep
9	County	Main Entrance	4E	Doors or Gates	59" maneuvering clearance at pull side of door excluding 6" curb
11	County Owner	Main Entrance	4G	Doors or Gates	Existing door mat not recessed or secured
25	County	Work Center	6D	Doors or Gates	View panel 45-1/4" high
28	County	Work Center	6G	Signage	1/4" character height
30	County	Work Center	61	Drinking Fountains	No accessible drinking fountain provided
31	County	Work Center	6J	Drinking Fountains	Low controls at water cooler not accessible for people with bending and stooping injuries
34	Property Owner	Work Center	6M	Alarms	Device not provided
36	County	Office 2	7B	Doors or Gates	30" wide
37	County	Office 2	7C	Doors or Gates	36" maneuvering clearance at push side of door
38	County	Office 2	7D	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair space provided in office where clients receive services
39	Property Owner	Office 2	7E	Alarms	Device not provided
41	County	Office 3	8B	Doors or Gates	30" wide
42	County	Office 3	8C	Doors or Gates	Shelf blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
43	County	Office 3	8D	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair space provided
44	Property Owner	Office 3	8E	Alarms	Device not provided
46	County	Office 4	9B	Doors or Gates	29-1/2" wide
47	County	Office 4	9C	Doors or Gates	Cabinet blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
49	Property Owner	Office 4	9E	Alarms	Device not provided
52	County	Conference Room 1	10C	Signage	1/4" character height
55	Property Owner	Conference Room 1	10F	Controls and Mechanisms	12-3/4" high
56	County	Conference Room 1	10G	Counters and Tables	26-1/2" high and 13" deep knee clearance. 5 tables total with no accessible tables
59	County	Conference Room 1	10J	Controls and Mechanisms	Coffee machine controls 57" high
62	County	Conference Room 2	11B	Doors or Gates	8 lbf at non-fire rated door
63	County	Conference Room 2	11C	Doors or Gates	3 second sweep at non-fire rated door
64	County	Conference Room 2	11D	Doors or Gates	7" maneuvering clearance at push side of door
67	County	Conference Room 2	11G	Counters and Tables	26-1/2" and 13" deep knee clearance. 5 total tables provided with no accessible table
70	County	Conference Room 2	11J	Counters and Tables	No knee clearance at existing podium
71	Property Owner	Conference Room 2	11K	Alarms	Device not provided
72	County	Conference Room 3	12A	Signage	1/4" character height
79	County	Open Staff Work Space	13D	Doors or Gates	View panel 51-1/2" high
82	Property Owner	Open Staff Work Space	13G	Alarms	Device not provided
83	County	Open Staff Work Space	13H	Signage	1/4" character height
85	County	Open Staff Work Space	13J	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair space provided within cubicle
86	County	Open Staff Work Space	13K	Accessible Route - Interior	Furniture or stored items block circulation route and prevent passage through space
87	County	Open Staff Work Space	13L	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair maneuvering space provided within cubicle
88	County	Open Staff Work Space	13M	Accessible Route - Interior	Furniture or stored items block circulation route and prevent passage through space
90	County	Open Staff Work Space	130	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair maneuvering space provided within cubicle

92	County	Office 12	14B	Doors or Gates	Desk and chair blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
93	County	Office 12	14C	Controls and Mechanisms	Chair blocks electrical switch clear floor space
94	County	Office 12	14D	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair space provided
95	Property Owner	Office 12	14E	Alarms	Device not provided
97	County	Office 11	15B	Doors or Gates	Door knob not accessible
98	County	Office 11	15C	Doors or Gates	29-1/2" wide
99	County	Office 11	15D	Doors or Gates	Chair and desk blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
101	County	Office 11	15F	Controls and Mechanisms	Chair blocks electrical switch clear floor space
102	County	Office 11	15G	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair space provided
103	Property Owner	Office 11	15H	Alarms	Device not provided
105	County	Office 14	16B	Doors or Gates	Door knob not accessible
106	County	Office 14	16C	Doors or Gates	30" wide
107	County	Office 14	16D	Doors or Gates	Desk blocks maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
109	County	Office 14	16F	Controls and Mechanisms	Desk blocks electrical switch clear floor space
110	County	Office 14	16G	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair space provided
111	Property Owner	Office 14	16H	Alarms	Device not provided
113	County	Open Staff Work Space 9	17B	Doors or Gates	No door hardware provided at door
114	County	Open Staff Work Space 9	17C	Doors or Gates	View panel 43-1/2" high
115	County	Open Staff Work Space 9	17D	Doors or Gates	4-3/4" maneuvering clearance at pull side of door
117	County	Open Staff Work Space 9	17F	Signage	1/4" character height
119	County	Open Staff Work Space 9	17H	Accessible Route - Interior	Furniture or stored items block circulation route and prevent passage through space
120	County	Open Staff Work Space 9	171	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair space provided within both cubicles
121	County	Open Staff Work Space 9	17J	Clear Floor Space	No wheelchair space provided within second cubicle area
122	Property Owner	Open Staff Work Space 9	17K	Alarms	Device not provided
124	County Owner	S Corridor	18B	Doors or Gates	Door knob not accessible
125	County	S Corridor	18C	Doors or Gates	29-1/2" wide
128	Property Owner	S Corridor	18F	Alarms	62-1/2" high
129	Property Owner	S Corridor	18G	Alarms	Actuator not accessible (fist operable)
130	Property Owner	S Corridor	18H	Stairways	No handrail provided at both sides
131	Property Owner	S Corridor	181	Stairways	No extension provided
132	Property Owner	S Corridor	18J	Stairways	Extension not sloped for the length of one tread long
133	Property Owner	S Corridor	18K	Stairways	32" handrail grip height
134	Property Owner	S Corridor	18L	Stairways	Treads lack contrasting color defined as 70% contrast
135	County	S Corridor	18M	Signage	No tactile sign provided where required
136	County	S Corridor	18N	Doors or Gates	11 lbf
137	County	S Corridor	180	Doors or Gates	2 second sweep